
No.

in the
Supreme Court
of the
United States

Term,

BRUCE FELIX,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DEBORAH L. WILLIAMS
Federal Public Defender Southern District of Ohio

Kevin M. Schad
Appellate Director
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Ohio
250 E. Fifth St. Suite 350
Cincinnati OH 45202
(513) 929-4834
Kevin_schad@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | ii |
| RELATED CASES | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINION BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | |
| 1. The “presumption of prejudice” that accrues after one year, for purposes of the constitutional right to a speedy trial, is a mere calendar calculation, and is not reduced by “excludable delay” | 10 |
| 2. The Speedy Trial Act (18 U.S.C. § 3161) is violated where the district court does not act with due diligence | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| APPENDIX | X |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652, 1659, 198 L. Ed. 2d 96 (2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 594, 603 (2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 530, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 2192, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972) ..ii, 10 | |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 450, 122 S.Ct. 941, 151 L.Ed.2d 908 (2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609, 1616, 194 L. Ed. 2d 723 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 652, 112 S. Ct. 2686, 2691, 120 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1992) | ii, 10 |
| <i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85, 93, 88 S. Ct. 722, 728, 19 L. Ed. 2d 923 (1968) | 18 |
| <i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321, 106 S. Ct. 1871, 90 L. Ed. 2d 299 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Klopfer v. State of North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213, 223, 87 S. Ct. 988, 993, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1967) | 20 |
| <i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , – U.S.–, 133 S. Ct. 1166, 1173 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 1756, 198 L. Ed. 2d 366 (2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Battis</i> , 589 F.3d 673, 678 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Black</i> , 918 F.3d 243, 253 (2d Cir. 2019) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 828 F. App'x 366, 370 (9th Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132, 140, 110 S. Ct. 462, 468, 107 L. Ed. 2d 449 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Gould</i> , 672 F.3d 930, 936 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> , 218 F.3d 556,564 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 446 F.3d 1332, 1336 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Irizarry-Colon</i> , 848 F.3d 61, 70 (1st Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 970 F.3d 68, 81 (1st Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Latimer</i> , 511 F.2d 498, 501 (10th Cir. 1975) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> . 474 U.S. 302, 106 S. Ct. 648, 88 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Lozano</i> , 962 F.3d 773, 780 (4th Cir. 2020) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. New Buffalo Amusement Corp.</i> , 600 F.2d 368, 377 (2d Cir. 1979) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Rojas-Contreras</i> , 474 U.S. 231, 236, 106 S. Ct. 555, 558, 88 L. Ed. 2d 537 (1985) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 623 F.3d 461, 464 (7th Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Serna-Villarreal</i> , 352 F.3d 225, 230 (5th Cir. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 462 F.3d 847, 863 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Sutter</i> , 340 F.3d 1022, 1031 (9th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Tigano</i> , 880 F.3d 602, 612 (2d Cir. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647, 131 S. Ct. 2007, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1080 (2011)..... | ii, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262, 1274 (10th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 197 F.3d 1091, 1095 (11th Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31, 48, 134 S. Ct. 557, 568, 187 L. Ed. 2d 472 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489, 489, 126 S. Ct. 1976, 1978, 164 L. Ed. 2d 749 (2006)..... | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3161(a) | 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D) | 17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7401, 7436, 93 H.R. Rep 93-1508..... | 18 |
